financial information in the statement of profit or loss.

(iv) Fair Value levelling disclosure

The fair value of Unlisted funds held by the Company of €5.783.879 as at 31 December 2023,

measured at FVTPL, were incorrectly presented within Level 2 of the Fair value hierarchy (note 4.3)

in 2023 financial statements, rather than within Level 3 based on the significant unobservable inputs

used in the fair value estimate.  The Company corrected this in the comparative fair value hierarchy

levelling disclosure table in current year financial statements (note 4.3).

The following table summarises the key impacts from the above in the comparative financial

information:

CNP Cyprialife Limited

(23)

Notes to the financial statements

2 Material accounting policies (continued)

2.2 Correction of presentation and classification errors in comparatives (continued)

(i) Statement of profit or loss

 Impact of correction of presentation and

classification errors

For the year-ended
31 December 2023

As previously
reported

Reclassification
Adjustments

As restated

Interest revenue calculated using the
  effective interest method

1.326.967 1.099.721 2.426.688

Other investment revenue* 39.274.840* (1.099.721) 38.175.119
Net impairment gain on financial
  assets

7.430

-

7.430

Total investment income 40.609.237 - 40.609.237

*After presentation and classification aggregation retrospective adjustment in single line in profit or
loss as described above in (iii).

(ii) Statement of comprehensive income
 Impact of correction of presentation and

classification errors

For the year-ended
31 December 2023

As previously
reported

 Adjustments As restated

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

2.739.168 72.607 2.811.775

Items that are or may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

3.164.691 (1.357.679) 1.807.012

Other comprehensive income for
the year, net of tax

5.903.859 (1.285.072) 4.618.787

Total comprehensive income 21.015.017 (1.285.072) 19.729.945

2.3 Insurance, reinsurance and investment contracts

The Company presents disaggregated information about insurance contracts issued by major

product line and has identified the below aggregation basis:
- Savings
- Protection Long Term
- Protection Short Term and Accident & Health

The following table summarizes the characteristics of the Company’s insurance contracts that are
measured under IFRS17 and the measurement methods.

CNP Cyprialife Limited

(24)

Notes to the financial statements

2 Material accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Insurance, reinsurance and investment contracts (continued)

[…]

changes and the general market and economic outlook.

Sensitivities

The table below analyses how the CSM, profit or loss before tax and non insurance income, and
equity would have increased (decreased) if changes in underwriting risk variables that were
reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred for life business. This analysis presents the
sensitivities of both gross insurance contracts issued liabilities and reinsurance held contract assets
and is based on a change in one risk variable with all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity analysis assumes that changes to variables can be made independently, which is very
unlikely to occur in practice.

CNP Cyprialife Limited

(73)

Notes to the financial statements

4 Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

4.1 Insurance and underwriting risk factors (continued)

4.1.3   Concentrations and sensitivities (continued)

Insurance contract liabilities – Life business

31 December 2024

 Change in
assumptions

Increase/(decrease)
on CSM

Increase/(decrease) on
profit before tax and non
insurance income

Increase/(decrease)
on equity

Insurance contract liabilities

Base amount

124.020.023 30.172.497 137.755.372

Mortality rate +10.0% -9,8% -4,4% -0,9%
Lapse rate +10.0% -5,1% -2,0% -0,5%
Expenses +10.0% -6,0% -2,4% -0,5%
Expense inflation +1.0% -2,4% -0,9% -0,2%

Mortality rate -10.0% 9,8% 4,4% 0,9%
Lapse rate -10.0% 5,5% 2,2% 0,5%
Expenses -10.0% 5,7% 2,3% 0,5%
Expense inflation -1.0% 2,0% 0,8% 0,2%

Reinsurance contract assets
Base amount  (4.806.426) (3.399.446) 137.498.849
Mortality rate +10.0% -18,1% -3,0% -0,8%
Lapse rate +10.0% -1,7% -0,3% -1,1%

Mortality rate -10.0% 18,4% 3,1% -1,4%
Lapse rate -10.0% 1,7% 0,3% -1,1%

CNP Cyprialife Limited

(74)

Notes to the financial statements

4 Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

4.1 Insurance and underwriting risk factors (continued)

4.1.3 Concentrations and sensitivities (continued)

Insurance contract liabilities – Life business

31 December 2023

 Change in
assumptions

Increase/(decrease)
on CSM

Increase/(decrease) on
profit before tax and non
insurance income

Increase/(decrease)
on equity

Insurance contract liabilities

Base amount
113.373.681 24.048.183 119.070.229

Mortality rate +10.0% -9,7% -5,1% -0,9%
Lapse rate +10.0% -5,1% -2,4% -0,5%
Expenses +10.0% -5,6% -2,7% -0,5%
Expense inflation +1.0% -2,2% -1,0% -0,2%

Mortality rate -10.0% 9,8% 5,1% 0,9%
Lapse rate -10.0% 5,4% 2,5% 0,9%
Expenses -10.0% 5,3% 2,5% 0,5%
Expense inflation -1.0% 1,9% 0,9% 0,2%

Reinsurance contract assets
Base amount  (1.314.219) (4.653.872) 117.964.334
Mortality rate +10.0% 15,3% 0,3% -0,2%
Lapse rate +10.0% 7,3% 0,2% 0,0%

Mortality rate -10.0% -13,9% -0,2% 0,2%
Lapse rate -10.0% -7,8% -0,3% -0,1%

CNP Cyprialife Limited

(75)

Notes to the financial statements

4   Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

4.2 Financial risk factors

The Company’s activities expose it to financial risks arising from the financial instruments it holds.
The risk management policies employed by the Company to manage these risks are discussed
below:

The Company is exposed to a range of financial risks through its financial assets, financial liabilities,
reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities. In particular, the key financial risk is that in the long-
term, its investment proceeds are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising from its insurance

[…]

follows:

Financial assets

Carrying amount of the interest rate sensitive financial assets, other than unit-linked, which are
measured at fair value through profit and loss amounted to €24.230.280 (2023: €15.168.691) as at
the reporting date.

A 100-basis point increase/decrease in interest yields would result in a loss/gain for the period
directly recognized in the income statement of €846.244 (2023: €730.706) as a result of the
estimated price movement on interest rate sensitive assets such as government bonds, corporate
bonds and bond funds.

Carrying amount of the interest rate sensitive financial assets, other than unit-linked, which are
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income amounted to €70.516.820 (2023:
€57.939.639) as at the reporting date.

A 100-basis point increase/decrease in interest yields would result in a loss/gain for the period
recognized in other comprehensive income of €3.265.692 (2023: €2.219.719) as a result of the
estimated price movement on interest rate sensitive assets such as government bonds, corporate
bonds and bond funds.

Insurance Liabilities and Reinsurance contract assets

 Change in

assumptions
2024 2023

 Impact on
PBT

Impact on
equity

Impact on
PBT

Impact on
equity

  € € € €
Insurance contract liabilities  30.172.497 137.755.372 24.048.183 119.070.229

Interest rate risk +100 bps 1,4% -2,6% 1,2% -2,4%
Interest rate risk -100 bps -1,1% 2,7% -0,8% 2,4%
Reinsurance contract liabilities  (3.399.446) 137.498.849 (4.653.872) 117.964.334

Interest rate risk +100 bps -0,2% -1,0% -0,3% -0,3%
Interest rate risk -100 bps 0,1% -1,2% 0,4% 0,3%

CNP Cyprialife Limited

(77)

Notes to the financial statements

4   Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

4.2 Financial risk factors (continued)

4.2.1 Market Risk Sensitivity Analysis (continued)
The following tables present the exposure of the Company to interest rate risk.
The below tables show the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments as at the reporting date as reported to the Company’s management:

Fixed-rate
instruments

€

Variable rate
instruments

€

Non-interest bearing
instruments

€

Total